

No. 23-178

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PETER VAN DERMARK,
Petitioner,

v.

DENIS McDONOUGH,
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE BETTY AND
MICHAEL D. WOHL VETERANS LEGAL
CLINIC AT SYRACUSE UNIVERSITY
COLLEGE OF LAW AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

WHITNEY CLOUD
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
One Liberty Place
1650 Market Street
Suite 5000
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 656-2440
Whitney.Cloud@
us.dlapiper.com

ELIZABETH G. KUBALA
Counsel of Record
SYRACUSE UNIVERSITY
COLLEGE OF LAW
Dineen Hall, Suite 200
950 Irving Avenue
Syracuse, NY 13244
(315) 443-7675
Egkubala@syr.edu

SAMANTHA L. CHAIFETZ
JACOB FRASCH
JULIA DEUTSCH
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
500 8th Street NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 799-4491
Samantha.Chaifetz@
us.dlapiper.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Federal Circuit’s decision carries enormous consequences for veterans	4
II. This case is an opportunity to clarify the application of the pro-veteran canon	5
A. The pro-veteran canon has deep roots in American history.....	5
B. The Federal Circuit has outsized responsibility for applying the pro- veteran canon	8
C. The Federal Circuit has incorrectly applied the canon and explicitly expressed confusion regarding its application	8
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943).....	6
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	7, 9, 10
<i>Burkhart v. Wilkie</i> , 971 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	4
<i>Cooper v. McDonough</i> , 57 F.4th 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2023)	4
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corp.</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946).....	6
<i>Heino v. Shinseki</i> , 683 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	7
<i>Kaster v. United States</i> , 158 Fed. Cl. 86 (2022).....	9–10
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	2, 7, 9
<i>Kisor v. McDonough</i> , 995 F.3d 1316 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	9–11
<i>Kisor v. McDonough</i> , 995 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2021).....	10, 11
<i>Lamm v. McDonald</i> , 640 F. App’x 979 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>Roby v. McDonough</i> , 2021 WL 3378834 (Fed. Cir. Aug. 4, 2021).....	4, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Rudisill v. McDonough</i> , 55 F.4th 879 (Fed. Cir. 2022), <i>cert.</i> <i>granted</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2656 (2023).....	10
<i>Sw. Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1783 (2022).....	9
 STATUTES	
38 U.S.C. § 1724(a).....	2, 3
38 U.S.C. § 1725(a).....	2, 3
38 U.S.C. § 1728(a).....	2, 3
38 U.S.C. § 5103A(a)(1).....	6
38 U.S.C. § 5107(b).....	6
38 U.S.C. § 7104(a).....	8
38 U.S.C. § 7252(a).....	8
38 U.S.C. § 7292(c)	8
Veterans’ Judicial Review Act, Pub. L. No. 100–687, 102 Stat 4105 (1988).....	6
 RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	3
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>About the Department</i> , U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs, https://department.va.gov/about/ (last visited Sept. 19, 2023) ...	5–6
Abraham Lincoln, Second Inaugural Address (Mar. 4, 1865).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Benjamin P. Pomerance, Katrina J. Eagle, <i>The Pro-Claimant Paradox: How the U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs Contradicts Its Own Mission</i> , 23 Widener L. Rev. 1 (2017).....	6
Chadwick J. Harper, <i>Give Veterans the Benefit of the Doubt: Chevron, Auer, and the Veteran’s Canon</i> , 42 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 931 (2019).....	5
H.R. Rep. 100-963 (Sept. 23, 1988).....	6
<i>History Overview</i> , U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs, https://department.va.gov/history/history-overview/ (last visited Sept. 15, 2023).....	5
Linda D. Jellum, <i>Heads I Win, Tails You Lose: Reconciling Brown v. Gardner’s Presumption That Interpretive Doubt Be Resolved in Veterans’ Favor with Chevron</i> , 61 Am. U. L. Rev. 59 (2011).....	6, 10–11
<i>Object 2: Bounty land warrant</i> , U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs, https://department.va.gov/history/100-objects/object-2-bounty-land-warrant/ (last visited Sept. 15, 2023).....	5
